1. General description
The 74AHC595; 74AHCT595 is a high-speed Si-gate CMOS device and is pin compatible
with Low-power Schottky TTL (LSTTL). It is specified in compliance with JEDEC standard
No. 7A.
The 74AHC595; 74AHCT595 is an 8-stage serial shift register with a storage register and
3-state outputs. The shift register has separate clocks.
Data is shifted on the positive-going transitions of the shift register clock input (SHCP).
The data in each register is transferred to the storage register on a positive-going

NXP Semiconductors 74AHC595; 74AHCT595
8-bit serial-in/serial-out or parallel-out shift register with output latches
4. Ordering information
5. Functional diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74AHC595
74AHC595D −40 °C to +125 °C SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads; body
width 3.9 mm
SOT109-1
74AHC595PW −40 °C to +125 °C TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
74AHC595BQ −40 °C to +125 °C DHVQFN16 plastic dual in-line compatible thermal enhanced
very thin quad flat package; no leads;
16 terminals; body 2.5 × 3.5 × 0.85 mm
SOT763-1
74AHCT595
74AHCT595D −40 °C to +125 °C SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads; body
width 3.9 mm
SOT109-1
74AHCT595PW −40 °C to +125 °C TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
Fig 1. Functional diagram
mna554
3-STATE OUTPUTS
8-BIT STORAGE REGISTER
8-STAGE SHIFT REGISTER
Q0 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7
Q7S
14
15 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
9
DS
SHCP
STCP
OE
11
10
12
13
MR
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
74AHC_AHCT595_3 © NXP B.V. 2008. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet 6 of 21
NXP Semiconductors 74AHC595; 74AHCT595
8-bit serial-in/serial-out or parallel-out shift register with output latches
8. Limiting values
[1] The input and output voltage ratings may be exceeded if the input and output current ratings are observed.
[2] For SO16 packages: above 70 °C the value of Ptot derates linearly at 8 mW/K.